

**STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE  
TOWN OF JAFFREY  
ANNUAL TOWN MEETING WARRANT  
2022**

**Elections – March 8, 2022 (7:00 a.m. to 7:00 p.m.)  
Business Meeting – March 12, 2022 (9:00 a.m.)**

**TO:** The inhabitants of the Town of Jaffrey, in the County of Cheshire, in the State of New Hampshire, qualified to vote in Town affairs:

You are hereby notified to meet at the Conant High School Pratt Auditorium in said Jaffrey on Tuesday, the 8<sup>th</sup> of March, 2022 at seven o'clock in the forenoon (polls close at 7:00 p.m.) to vote for the town officers and to act on other questions as required by law to be decided by official ballot. Pursuant to RSA 39:2-a and the vote of the Town at the adjourned session of Town Meeting on March 13, 1979 and the Town Meeting on March 13, 1993, the business portion of the meeting recessed until nine o'clock in the forenoon, Saturday, March 12<sup>th</sup>, 2022, at the Ernst J. Pratt Auditorium in Jaffrey, at which time the Town will act on all subjects described in the following Warrant Articles except those requiring action by official ballot:

**Art. 1.** To choose the following Town Officers: (By Official Ballot)

Selectman -	one person for three-year term
Trustee of Trust Funds -	one person for three-year term
Library Trustees -	two people for three-year terms
Moderator -	one person for two-year term

**Art. 2.** To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of \$1,500,000 (One Million, Five Hundred Thousand Dollars) for the purpose of replacement and rehabilitation of sewer lines, and any other costs related thereto, and to authorize the issuance of not more than \$910,000 (Nine Hundred Ten Thousand Dollars) of bonds and notes in accordance with the provisions of the Municipal Finance Act (RSA 33 et. seq.), as amended, and to authorize the Board of Selectmen to issue, negotiate, sell and deliver such bonds or notes, and to determine the rate of interest thereon and the maturity and other terms thereof, and to take any other action the Board deems appropriate to effectuate the sale and/or issuance of said bonds. And further, the balance of \$590,000 (Five Hundred Ninety Thousand Dollars) is to come from grants and donations, and to authorize the Selectmen to apply for, obtain and accept federal, state or other aid, if any, which may become available for said project and to comply with all laws applicable to this project. And further, without impairing the status of this bond as a general obligation of the Town, it is intention and expectation of the Selectmen that debt service on this bond will be provided 100% from sewer user

fees. *Recommended by the Select Board (3-0 and Budget Committee (7-0)).* **3/5 Ballot Vote Required**

**Art. 3.** To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of \$750,000 (Seven Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars) for the purpose of purchasing a replacement for Fire Engine One, and to authorize the withdrawal of \$350,000 (Three Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars) from the Fire Department Capital Reserve Fund created for that purpose, and to authorize the issuance of not more than \$400,000 (Four Hundred Thousand Dollars) of bonds, notes or leases in accordance with the provisions of the Municipal Finance Act (RSA 33 et. seq.), as amended, and to authorize the Board of Selectmen to issue, negotiate, sell and deliver such bonds, notes or leases, and to determine the rate of interest thereon and the maturity and other terms thereof, and to take any other action the Board deems appropriate to effectuate the sale and/or issuance of said bonds, notes or leases and to authorize the Selectmen to apply for, obtain and accept federal, state or other aid, if any, which may become available for said purchase. *Recommended by the Select Board (3-0) and Budget Committee (7-0).* **3/5 Ballot Vote Required**

**Art. 4.** To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of \$1,522,100 (One Million, Five Hundred Twenty-Two Thousand, One Hundred Dollars) as a supplemental appropriation for the purpose of developing a new water source known as Cold Stone Springs previously approved at the 2020 Town Meeting. The total project costs increased \$4,300,000 (Four Million Three Hundred Thousand Dollars) and include acquisition of land, the installation of water mains to connect the new source to the water system, and to construct any related treatment facilities for the new water source, and any other costs related thereto, in collaboration with the Town of Peterborough. With total costs of the project to be shared, Jaffrey's share of the supplemental appropriation is \$1,522,100 (One Million, Five Hundred Twenty-Two Thousand, One Hundred Dollars). And further, the balance of the supplement appropriation is to come from grants and donations, and authorize the Selectmen to apply for, obtain and accept federal, state or other aid, if any, which may become available for said project, and to comply with all laws applicable to this project. Should this article be approved but the grants or donations not be awarded or received, this article shall be considered null and void. This is a special non-lapsing article and will not lapse until the project is completed or by December 31, 2027, whichever is sooner. *Recommended by the Select Board (3-0) and Budget Committee (7-0).* **Majority Vote Required**

**Art. 5.** That all reports submitted by Town Officers be accepted as read and as printed in the Town Report.

**Art. 6.** To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the following sums for the operation of the water and sewer systems, to be funded entirely through user fees and other non-property tax

resources:

Water Department	\$ 1,092,218
Sewer Department	<u>\$ 2,001,384</u>
	\$ 3,093,602

*Recommended by the Select Board (3-0) and Budget Committee (7-0).*

**Art. 7.** To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the following sums for the operation of the Tax Increment Finance Districts, to be funded entirely through tax increments:

Downtown TIF District	\$ 186,989
Stone Arch TIF District	<u>\$ 70,134</u>
	\$ 257,123

*Recommended by the Select Board (3-0) and Budget Committee (7-0).*

**Art. 8.** To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of \$6,867,391 (Six Million, Eight Hundred Sixty-Seven Thousand, Three Hundred Ninety-One Dollars) for general municipal operations. *Recommended by the Select Board (3-0) and Budget Committee (7-0).*

**Art. 9.** To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of \$575,000 (Five Hundred Seventy-Five Thousand Dollars) to be deposited into the Road Paving Capital Reserve Fund, established in 2021 for the purpose of paving, reconstructing and rehabilitating town roads. *Recommended by the Select Board (3-0) and Budget Committee (7-0).*

**Art. 10.** To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of \$200,000 (Two Hundred Thousand Dollars) to be deposited into the Highway Equipment Capital Reserve Fund established in 1997 for the purpose of purchasing new, or the refurbishment of existing highway equipment. *Recommended by the Select Board (3-0) and Budget Committee (7-0).*

**Art. 11.** To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of \$240,000 (Two Hundred Forty Thousand Dollars) to purchase a new Highway sweeper, and authorize the withdrawal of \$240,000 (Two Hundred Forty Thousand Dollars) from the Highway Equipment Capital Reserve Fund created for that purpose. *Recommended by the Select Board (3-0) and Budget Committee (7-0).*

**Art. 12.** To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of \$50,000 (Fifty Thousand Dollars) to be deposited into the Town Office Capital Reserve Fund established in 2017 for the purpose of acquiring land, completing design and engineering and constructing a Town Office

building. *Recommended by the Select Board (3-0) and Budget Committee (7-0).*

**Art. 13.** To see if the Town will raise and appropriate \$60,000 (Sixty Thousand Dollars) to be deposited into the Fire Department Capital Reserve Fund established in 1996 for the purpose of purchasing new or refurbishing existing firefighting and/or rescue equipment. *Recommended by the Select Board (3-0) and Budget Committee (7-0).*

**Art. 14.** To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of \$25,000 (Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars) to repair the Fire Tanker, including piping and tire replacement, and authorize the withdrawal of \$25,000 (Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars) from the Fire Department Capital Reserve Fund created for that purpose. *Recommended by the Select Board (3-0) and Budget Committee (7-0).*

**Art. 15.** To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of \$60,000 (Sixty Thousand Dollars) to be deposited into the Downtown TIF District Capital Reserve Fund established in 2017 for the purpose of funding infrastructure enhancements to the Downtown area. Funds are to come from the Downtown Tax Increment Finance District. *Recommended by the Select Board (3-0) and Budget Committee (7-0).*

**Art. 16.** To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of \$5,000 (Five Thousand Dollars) to be deposited into the Land Acquisition Capital Reserve Fund established in 2008 under the provisions of RSA 35:1. *Recommended by the Select Board (3-0) and Budget Committee (7-0).*

**Art. 17.** To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of \$5,000 (Five Thousand Dollars) to be deposited into the Cemetery Trees Trust Fund established in 2007. *Recommended by the Select Board (3-0) and Budget Committee (7-0).*

**Art. 18.** To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of \$1,000 (One Thousand Dollars) to be deposited into the Gravestone Restoration Trust Fund established in 2000. *Recommended by the Select Board (3-0) and Budget Committee (7-0).*

**Art. 19.** To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of \$3,000 (Three Thousand Dollars) to be deposited into the Meetinghouse Trust Fund established in 1991. *Recommended by the Select Board (3-0) and Budget Committee (7-0).*

**Art. 20.** To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of \$150,000 dollars (One

Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars) to be deposited into the Municipal Building Maintenance Capital Reserve Fund established in 2010 pursuant to RSA 35:1. *Recommended by the Select Board (3-0) and Budget Committee (7-0).*

**Art. 21.** To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of \$120,000 (One Hundred Twenty Thousand Dollars) to be deposited into the Bridge Rehabilitation Capital Reserve Fund established in 2017 to design, engineer and rehabilitate bridges throughout Jaffrey. *Recommended by the Select Board (3-0) and Budget Committee (7-0).*

**Art. 22.** To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of \$50,000 (Fifty Thousand Dollars) to be deposited into the Police Cruiser Replacement Capital Reserve Fund established in 2019 pursuant to RSA 35:1. *Recommended by the Select Board (3-0) and Budget Committee (7-0).*

**Art. 23.** To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of \$7,500 (Seven Thousand Five Hundred Dollars) to be deposited into the Jaffrey 250<sup>th</sup> Celebration Reserve Fund, established in 2020 for the purpose of funding the Jaffrey 250<sup>th</sup> Celebration. *Recommended by the Select Board (3-0) and Budget Committee (7-0).*

**Art. 24.** To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of \$25,000 (Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars) to be deposited into the Recreation Equipment Capital Reserve Fund established in 2021 pursuant to RSA 35. *Recommended by the Select Board (3-0) and Budget Committee (7-0).*

**Art. 25.** To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of \$10,000 (Ten Thousand Dollars) to be deposited into the Retirement Buyout Expendable Trust Fund established in 2021 pursuant to RSA 31:19-a. *Recommended by the Select Board (3-0) and Budget Committee (7-0).*

**Art. 26.** To see if the Town will vote to establish a Capital Reserve Fund under the provisions of RSA 35 for the purpose of funding infrastructure enhancements to the Stone Arch Bridge Tax Increment Finance District, to raise and appropriate the sum of \$40,000 (Forty Thousand Dollars) from the Stone Arch Bridge Tax Increment Finance District to be placed in this fund, to be known as the Stone Arch Capital Reserve Fund, and to appoint the Select Board as agent to expend. *Recommended by the Select Board (3-0) and Budget Committee (7-0).*

**Art. 27.** To see if the Town will vote to accept the Stone Arch Bridge Tax Increment Finance District Financing Plan. *Recommended by the Select Board (3-0).*

**Art. 28.** To see if the Town will vote to authorize the Select Board and the Conservation Commission to place conservation easements on all present and future Jaffrey conservation properties and town forests (designated as such in accordance with RSA 31:110). These easements, which require approval by the Select Board, will assure permanent protection for all Jaffrey conservation properties and town forests. *Recommended by the Select Board (3-0).*

**Art. 29.** To see if the Town will vote to discontinue the Recreation Department Equipment fund created in 2015 for the purpose of purchasing a tractor, and to authorize the transfer of all remaining funds to the general fund. The tractor was purchased and the fund is no longer utilized. *Recommended by the Select Board (3-0).*

**Art. 30.** To see if the town will vote to authorize the Select Board to enter into a long-term agreement with ReVision Energy Inc., or its successors or assigns, to lease land at the Jaffrey Landfill to facilitate the development of a solar array. *Recommended by the Select Board (3-0).*

**Art. 31.** To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Seventeen Thousand Dollars (\$17,000) for the support of Home Healthcare, Hospice and Community Services, a non-profit agency, for visiting nurses, hospice services, and meals on wheels to the residents of Jaffrey. (Submitted by petition). *Recommended by the Select Board (3-0) and Budget Committee (7-0).*

**Art. 32.** To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of \$8,000 for the support of the Monadnock Community Early Learning Center, a non-profit agency, for Child Care and Early Learning Services. (Submitted by petition). *Recommended by the Select Board (3-0) and Budget Committee (7-0).*

**Art. 33.** To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of \$5,000 in support of The Community Kitchen, a non-profit agency, for their weekly food pantry service. (Submitted by petition). *Recommended by the Select Board (3-0) and Budget Committee (7-0).*

**Art. 34.** To see if the Town will raise and appropriate the sum of \$6,650 for the support of the Monadnock Family Services, a non-profit agency for mental health and related services. (Submitted by petition). *Recommended by the Select Board (3-0) and Budget Committee (7-0).*

**Art. 35.** To see if the town will appropriate the sum of \$6,637 for support of the Southwestern Community Services, a non-profit agency, for housing, energy, educational, nutritional as well as

other human and social services. (Submitted by petition). *Recommended by the Select Board (3-0) and Budget Committee (7-0).*

**Art. 36.** To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of \$4,000 for support of the Jaffrey Civic Center, a non-profit agency, for providing services and space to the Town and its civic organizations, or take any action relating thereto. (Submitted by petition). *Recommended by the Select Board (3-0) and Budget Committee (7-0).*

**Art. 37.** To see if the Town of Jaffrey will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of \$5,000 in support of Community Volunteer Transportation Company – CVTC, a nonprofit agency, to provide transportation services for those who don't drive because of their age, ability, economic situation, and/or life circumstances to the residents of Jaffrey, NH. (Submitted by petition). *Recommended by the Select Board (3-0) and Budget Committee (7-0).*

**Art. 38.** To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of \$2,000 in support of The River Center Family and Community Resource Center, a nonprofit agency providing family and community resources. (Submitted by petition). *Recommended by the Select Board (3-0) and Budget Committee (7-0).*

**Art. 39.** To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of \$5,000 for support Hundred Nights, Inc., a non-profit agency, for providing emergency shelter and related services to Jaffrey residents experiencing homelessness. (Submitted by petition). *Recommended by the Select Board (3-0) and Budget Committee (7-0).*

**Art. 40.** To see if the town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of \$2.50 per person, a level funding request for a total of \$13,193 to help support Reality Check, a non-profit agency providing drug and alcohol prevention activities to schools, and addiction treatment, recovery and education services to residents. (Submitted by petition). *Not recommended by the Select Board (1-2). Recommended by the Budget Committee (7-0).*

**Art. 41.** To see if the Town of Jaffrey will vote to request that our Town Officials, Select Board and Department of Public Works support and encourage our schools, the Recreation Department and the community-at-large to collaborate in creating Community Food Production gardens and perennial Pollinator gardens. (Submitted by petition).

Given under our hands, February 14, 2022.

We certify and attest that on or before February 21, 2022, we posted a true and attested copy of the within Warrant at the place of meeting, Ernest J. Pratt Auditorium, and like copies at the Town Office and the Town Library, and delivered the original to the Town Clerk.

Jaffrey Board of Selectmen

---

Franklin W. Sterling, Jr., Chairman

---

John E. Belletete

---

Kevin Chamberlain



Given under our hands, February 14, 2022.

We certify and attest that on or before February 21, 2022, we posted a true and attested copy of the within Warrant at the place of meeting, Ernest J. Pratt Auditorium, and like copies at the Town Office and the Town Library, and delivered the original to the Town Clerk.

Jaffrey Board of Selectmen

  
Franklin W. Sterling, Jr., Chairman

  
John E. Belletete

  
Kevin Chamberlain

True Copy of Warrant Attest:

  
Kelly Rollins, Town Clerk

Warrant and Budget Posted: February 18, 2022